MEMORANDUM Agenda Item No. 8(L)(1)(A)

TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: July 7, 2011
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R. A.Cuevas,Jr. SUBJECT: Resolution approving the Budget for
County Attorney Fiscal Years 2009-10 and 2010-11 for
the Omni Community Redevelopment
Agency

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Office of Strategic Business Management and
placed on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Vice Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson.

L ANevds, Jr.
County Attorney

RAC/cp



MIAMEIDADE
Memorandum
Date: . July 7, 2011

To: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of Coynty Commissioners

From: Alina T. Hudak ~ |
County Manager e I

Subject: FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11 Budgets for the OMNI Community Redevelopment Agency

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) adopt the attached resolution
approving the OMNI Community Redevelopment Agency’s (CRA's) FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11
budgets for the OMNI Community Redevelopment Area (Area). The CRA's budgets include revenues
and expenditures of $44,015,971 for FY 2009-10 and $38,958,422 for FY 2010-11.

Scope of Agenda ltem
This resolution provides the appropriation of tax increment funds derived from the Area. The Area lies

within County Commission District 3 and 5.

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

The CRA’s main revenue source is generated through the incremental growth of ad valorem revenues
beyond an established base year, Tax Increment Financing (TIF), as defined in Section 163.387 of
Florida State Statutes. County tax increment revenues in FY 2009-10 totaled $5,195,407 and

$3,852,638 in FY 2010-11.

The County will continue to make annual payments to the CRA, based on each respective year's
growth of ad valorem revenues over the base year. These payments will be made through March 31,
2030, which is when the CRA will sunset.

Track Record / Monitor
This resolution does not provide for contracting with any specific entity. The resolution approves the

CRA’s FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11 budgets.

Background
On July 7, 1987, the BCC approved the establishment of the CRA when it declared the Area to be slum

and blighted pursuant to Resolution R-825-87. The BCC approved the CRA’s Community
Redevelopment Plan (Plan) and funded the Plan when it enacted Ordinance No. 87-47 (Trust Fund).
An Interlocal Agreement by and among Miami-Dade County, the City of Miami, and the OMNI CRA was
approved by the BCC on June 24, 1996, requiring the CRA to submit an annual budget for County
approval. On January 21, 2010, the BCC approved amendments to the CRA Finding of Necessity and
Plan to expand the area and extend the life of the CRA until March 31, 2030.

FY 2009-10 Budget

It is recommended that the BCC approve the CRA’s FY 2009-10 budget of $44,015,971 which was
approved by the CRA and the City of Miami on November 27, 2010. The budget includes revenue
sources from County Tax Increment Revenues ($5,195,407), City Tax Increment Revenues
($8,238,547), a grant from the State of Florida for improvements on North Bayshore Drive ($100,000)
and funds carried over from the prior year ($30,482,017).

2



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

Administrative expenditures total $716,400 and represent less than 2 percent of total budgeted
expenditures, which is within the 20 percent allowed in the Interlocal Agreement.

Operating Expenditures total $43,199,571 and include:

e Building and construction activities in the amount of $29,065,747 for Fire Station No. 2
($3,691,241), the OMNI Waterline improvement Project ($6,320,070), the 14" St. Corridor
Streetscape Project ($5,640,770), the Bayshore Drive Project ($4,229,138), park improvements
($1,220,129), and infrastructure improvements ($7,964,399). The $7,964,399 for infrastructure
improvements are not tied to any specific project. Instead, these funds are in a pool of funds to be
used for that intended purpose.

e Grants and aid in the amount of $2,813,471 to not-for-profits for construction and building
recertifications, youth and small business stimulus programs.

« Performing Arts Center contribution in the amount of $5,631,384 for use by the County in paying
debt service and operations for the Performing Arts Center. This amount is set at 35 percent of
total TIF revenues generated pursuant to an interlocal agreement between the County and City.

e Children's Trust payment of $530,934.

e Reimbursement to the City of Miami in the amount of $4,395,332 for previous years' expenditures
associated with the design of Museum Park.

e Contractual services in the amount of $762,703 for contingency services as needed ($371,659),
legal services ($160,000), park and open spaces contractual services ($98,715), marketing
($59,661), and lobbying ($45,075).

The budget also includes a $100,000 reserve.

The CRA projects are budgeted on a cash basis, the projects are not started until all of the funding is in
place. It is important to note that of the $44.015,971 budget, $30,482,017 or almost seventy percent is
from carryover funding.

The FY 2009-10 budget was presented to the BCC on October 5, 2010 (Exhibit 1) and was deferred at
the request of the CRA. The CRA has since amended the budget to allow for a $4,395,332
reimbursement to the City of Miami for expenses associated with the design of Museum Park. The
funding to reimburse the City was made available by reducing project funding for the 40-year
recertification of the Miami Women's Club ($1,873,411) and Trinity Church ($21,234), a contingency for
job creation programs ($1,524,740), baywalk from Margaret Pace Park to the Grand Doubletree Hotel
($784,005), improvements to North Bayshore Drive ($150,000), monthly movies in Margaret Pace Park
($40,000) and other miscellaneous projects ($1,942).

All revised FY 2009-10 expenditures are detailed in Exhibit 2 to this Resolution.

FY 2010-11 Budget

It is further recommended that the BCC approve the FY 2010-11 budget of $38,958,422 which was
approved by the CRA on February 28, 2011 and the City of Miami on March 24, 2011. The budget
includes revenue sources from County Tax Increment Revenues ($3,852,638), City Tax Increment
Revenues ($5,336,988), and funds carried over from the prior year ($29,768,796).

Administrative expenditures total $600,000 and represent less than 2 percent of total budgeted
expenditures, which is within the 20 percent allowed in the Interlocal Agreement.

5



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 3

Operating expenditures total $38,238,422 and include:

» Building and Construction in the amount of $23,425,329 including $3,054,901 for Fire Station No. 2,
$4,619,683 for the OMNI Waterline Improvement Project, $5,665,168 for the 14™ St. Corridor
Streetscape Project and $3,070,678 for the Bayshore Drive Project, $2,194,017 for park
improvements, $1,143,002 for Museum Park Baywalk Project, $250,000 for Beautification Project
around AAA Arena, and $3,427,880 for infrastructure improvements. The $3,427,880 for
infrastructure improvements are not tied to any specific project, they are in a pool of funds to be
used for that intended purpose.

e Grants and Aid in the amount of $7,170,792, including grants to not-for-profits for construction and
building recertification, youth programs, small business stimulus, arts and culture, environmental
remediation in Bicentennial Park and quality of life grants. It is important to note that approximately
$1.8 million in this line item is not tied to any specific grant, but available for job creation, arts and
culture, open spaces and quality of life grants.

e Performing Arts Center contribution in the amount of $4,145,869 for use by the County in paying
debt service and operations for the Performing Arts Center. This amount is set at 35 percent of
total TIF revenues generated pursuant to an interlocal agreement between the County and City.

e Purchase of the Miami Skill Center building and land in the amount of $2,831,657.

o Contractual services in the amount of $664,775 for contingency services as needed ($368,299),
legal services ($133,441), demolition of structures at Bicentennial Park ($69,957), landscape
maintenance ($19,169), audit services ($14,000), and lobbying ($59,909).

The budget also includes a $120,000 reserve. All FY 2010-11 expenditures are detailed in Exhibit 3.

The CRA projects are budgeted on a cash basis, the projects are not started until all of the funding is in
place. It is important to note that of the $38,958,422 budget, $29,768,796 or almost seventy six percent
is from carryover funding.

The Tax Increment Financing and Coordinating Committee reviewed the CRA’s budget on May 9, 2011
and unanimously recommended it for BCC approval.

Jennifer Glazer-Moon“

Special Assistant/Director
Office of Strategic Business Management

Attachments

Cmot1711



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: July 7, 2010
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R. A. Cuevas,Jr. a‘ SUBJECT: Agendaltem No. 8(L)(1)(a)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget

Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ,
3/5’s , unanimous ) to approve

/ Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

S



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(L)(1)(A)
Veto 7-7-11

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL
YEARS 2009-10 AND 2010-11 FOR THE OMNI
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
WHEREAS, The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Miami-Dade County, Florida (the
“County”), the City of Miami (the “City”) and the OMNI Community Redevelopment Agency (the
“Agency”), adopted June 24, 1996 (R-280-96) requires that the City and Agency transmit its adopted annual
budget to the Board of County Commissioners of Miami-Dade County, Florida (the “Board”™) for approval;
and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s adopted annual budget for Fiscal Year
2009-10 for the OMNI Community Redevelopment Area in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and
incorporated herein by reference; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s adopted annual budget for Fiscal Year
2010-11 for the OMNI Community Redevelopment Area (the “Budget”) in the form attached hereto as
Exhibit 3 and incorporated herein by reference; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purpose outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by this reference,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:
Section 1. The matters contained in the foregoing recitals are incorporated in this resolution by
reference.
\ Section 2. This Board approves the Agency’s adopted budget for Fiscal Year 2009-10 related to
the OMNI Community Redevelopment Area in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Section 3. This Board approves the Agency’s annual adopted budget for Fiscal Year 2010-11

related to the OMNI Community Redevelopment Area in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 3.

v



Agenda Item No. 8(L)(1)(A)
Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner ,
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Joe A. Martinez, Chairman
Audrey M. Edmonson, Vice Chairwoman

Bruno A. Barreiro Lynda Bell

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. Jose "Pepe" Diaz
Sally A. Heyman Barbara J. Jordan
Jean Monestime Dennis C. Moss
Rebeca Sosa Sen. Javier D. Souto

Xavier L. Suarez

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 7th day
of July, 2011. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its adoption
unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this

Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as (ﬂ‘
to form and legal sufficiency. )%

Terrence A. Smith



EXHIBIT 1

COTVOES TSI STTUSEVTS R9 56 65 [t 7oL 4 o P - S0CICE

[Tt STLO0R St BYEYE'S ZTIERI'L LSS'SOY'E YPRY - J0uteq pUT
SNy - P LBEL - SEF'906'S - THWOEET - SSY'LELY - AP P SO Sy ~ (OFARY) 0r0d BRO)
IS Tt [0 slrs | [T eSS |9SCLaR0ts | [SITeRYEs |STSoNnTs | [ITOTLS NCOUS | [estes_ ST esrss TRV IR Seupsa|
%57 76 HAImp SATTISRPIPY AUned D)
000’007 000’001 NTY TS0'090Y VIESBLT. — EEL'BITY b /IARNENY PO 1 ()
TLESIEEY 120'039'0y RERE'S SVTEXZUE REY'S YeT'SEELL SYTLTL | SOVIST'EL SETSETT | UL ST A0 JRERPS
000'DS 005°2Y 0053 TPeds G UORNAS)
QOY'ITL SOT'88E [X:73 000’ CEE [T 000’00s 000°'00L 00000 DOTCOT"T 000'0SE & .gin.ml RO (B SN SRS
»86'085 TSEoYY TETIYY puny IRUL U PIKS KL X Q)
YELIETS RSV 0000069 T9VIVES DEIIES [l 000'0ErS GUUEFS | 000°0EY'T 00006Y'T__ | 0000EY'T SvdoLuopnquouen) .
TLYETBZ $5C'0T8T LZ'BYL BSE08 ELETIVE 05T'9EY 9TT'IT'S 990’012 2.9 066°SS 205785 EPIY PuS RUELS
arsves | movesy | svisve |loes sswzov_ || s sesesy swsqzy | coo'err cotous | e pammpepsy g 3 uopenasuco Bupa]
TSROV IWoROWaId|
T REtwnd S¥508)
S0R0N pUt SRRV
S0L°C9L 555267 S05'0%S 09¢°297 $8E'999 T6T'93 OTE'06Y [zl 1698 £06 65 0TI RIS |II0TN0Y
&
NESIOWS  |SETYSTS  [OOONS | [ M wEETS ot | |aesvents  |mTsorres | |eusuves |sswmaors | |eve'ssrys | |9STERTES |
10°T8Y08 LITLETHR TE'6ELT TR EVE'E 000'000°L SHE'TEET : BOVEIER PuI JMOALCD]
000°00T 28TLTY GOE'TES 00532 SITSES 005 T PTE'STY [o %34 SOETS oS Ty SUAOL( SHPRO PUR RUSKASIAL] 1O 1AV
Y5085 TEESTY PAING 1501 URPHID « SUAAIY 8PS
LOVY'SET'S STEL65'S RYLS'S TSCUST'Y S5y TSRS ZTLeBL'S 1GT'ERIE IST'6EIE 295787 | WEYEIR FNUIATY JUILDL XTL AWK
LYS'SEr's 9/5°26%8 955288 YL EREWVYL 5 TS €65 TS 0LUL'S | WLUS'S CYREE | SBVOLRE AWEAIY WARDW L RO
e SA___ | wie 5 ] s Wiy ] s i s
PIPAITY [ PROUNSY PopRLYY FRIGY
Jpawdopy pRIpY [adooy pRIpTY /pawiopy pupny | fesdopy Y| popsImy poypay | padopy SSEEaRSH |
OT0T A3 BOOZ Ad 00T Ad 200T A3 M SO0 Ad

158pNd 0102 Ad - 91U9ASY [EPPUS




Community Redevelopment Agency
Omnl Tax Increment Fund
Fiscal Year 2010

FY 2010

REVENUE LESS EXPENDITURES

FY 2000 FY 2010
Approved Approved Proposed
Amandad Amended
Budget Budget Budget
OMNI SPECIAL REVENUE FUND BUDGET OMNI Speclal { OMNI Speclal | OMNI Speclal
Revenue Revenue Revenue
Revenues
AD VALOREM - CITY OF MIAMI 8,026,576 8,025,676 8,238,547
AD VALOREM - MIAMI DADE COUNTY 5,607,328 6,697,328 5,195,407
GRANT FROM STATE OF FLORIDA 100,000
CARRYOVER FUND BALANCE 28,237,167 33,193,873 30,482,017
_MISC -NET INCREASE IN FAIR VALUE
TOTAL REVENUES $40,760,071| $47,718,777] $44,015,971
Expenditures
ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT 11,000 15,000 7,000
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - LEGAL 84,194 487,898 180,697
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - OTHER 313,593 664,655 476,391
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 211,822 221,131 98,716
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 24,867,489 36,143,184 33,461,079
OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS 7,469,283 2,670,564 2,813,471
INTERFUND TRANSFER (AdmInistration) 756,359 683,510 716,400
OTHER CURRENT CHARGES AND OBLIG 8,946,331 7,030,935 6,162,318
BUDGET RESERVE 100,000 100,000 100,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ° $40,760,071 $47,718,777 $44,015,971




Omni CRA - Special Revenue Budget
County Category Cross Reference with CRA FY 2010 Budget

COUNTY CATEGORIES CRA BUDGET
FY 2009 AUDITED FUND BALANCE 30,482,017
TiF REVENUES - CITY OF MIAM! 8,238,547
TIF REVENUES - MIAMI DADE COUNTY 5,195,407
GRANT FROM STATE OF FLORIDA 100,000
TOTAL $44,015,971
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Contractual Services 762,703 Accounting and Audit 7,000
Professional Services - Legal 180,597
Professional Services - Other 476,391
Other Contractual Services 98,715
Total Contractual Services 762,703
Bullding Construction 33,461,079 [Construction in Progress 33,461,079
Grants and Alds 2,813,471 |Other Grants and Alds 2,813,471
Contribution to PAC 5,631,384 |Other Current Charges and Oblig 6,162,318

Due to The Chlldren Trust Fund 530,934
Transfer into General Operating 716,400 |interfund Transfer 716,400
Budget Reserve 100,000 Budget Reserve 100,000
$44,015,971 $44,015,971

=~ ] - — ]

Budget Surplus/(Deficit)




COUNTY CATEGORIES DETAILS
CRA FY 2010 BUDGET

Operating Expenditures - Omni CRA

Contractual Services

Professional services - {Legal} 180,597
To Include the cost associated to Holland Knight LLP, for legal
services related to Omnl CRA.

Contingency
FY 2010 External Audit 7,000
Professional services - (Other) 476,391

To include the cost associated to several consultants for services
related to Omni CRA.

Contingency
Doug Bruce & Associates - Lobbyist (FY 2010)
Marketing Consultant - Creative Ideas Advertising, Inc.
Akerman Senterfitt - Lobbylst {FY 2010)

Other Contractual Services 98,715

Avallable for Parks and Open Spaces - Contractural
Services

$ 762,703
Funding Source
FY 2009 FY 2010
Carryover TIF Revenue

20,597 160,000
7,000

371,655
21,075

59,661
24,000

98,715

Building, Construction and Other Redevelopment
Expenditures

$ 33,461,079

fFunding Source

. FY 2009 FY 2010
Carryover TIF Revenue
Infrastructure Page 6 32,240,950 25,283,309 6,957,641
Parks and Open Page 7 1,220,129 999,307 220,822
4

[




COUNTY CATEGORIES DETAILS
CRA FY 2010 BUDGET

Operating Expenditures - Omni CRA

Grants and Aids $ 2,813,471
Funding Source
FY 2009 FY 2010
Carryaver TIF Revenue
Quality of Life Page 8 518,957 518,957 -
Job Creation / Economic Development Page 9 2,147,014 1,983,208 163,806
Arts and Culture Page 10 147,500 147,500 -
Contribution to PAC $ 5,631,384
Funding Source
FY 2009 FY 2010
Carryover TIF Revenue
Remittance to Miami Dade County-Debt Service PAC Bonds. 5,631,384
Transfer into General Operating $ 716,400

Funding Source

FY 2009 FY 2010
Carryover TIF Revenue
To include TIF share to be allocated for administrative expenses. 368,174 348,226
Due to the Children Trust Fund $ 530,934

Funding Source

. FY 2009 FY 2010
Carryover TIF Revenue
530,934
Budget Reserve $ 100,000

Funding Source

FY 2009 FY 2010
Carryover TIF Revenue
100,000

$ 30,482,017 $ 13,533,954

(0~




Infrastructure

Funding Source
Description R/] Amount Amount | Remalning | Carryover Fund TIF Revenue
NR| Budgeted | Expended | Balance ] Balance Priorto FY 2010
FY 2009
Pro]ects In Progress
1 Fire Station No. 2 on North R 4,000,000 308,759 3,691,241 3,691,241
2 14th Streetscape Corridor R 6,000,000 359,230 5,6.40,770r 5,640,770
Project
3 Omni CRA Waterline R 6,500,000 179,930 6,320,070 6,320,070r
improvement Prolect
4 Miaml Woman's Club-40year R 3,750,000 1,120,594 2,629,406 2,629,406
recertification’
S North Bayshore Drive between R 650,000 93,328 556,672 556,672
NE 15th St, and NE 17th
Terrace
6 Bayshore Drive Project from NE R 5,100,000 1,277,534 3,822,466 3,722,466 100,000
17th Terrace tp NE 19th St and
long NE 18th St. from NE 4th
Ave. to Bayshore Drive
7 Trinity Chusch for exterlor R 1,000,000 168,080 831,920 831,920
repalrs and 40-year
recertlfication
8 (City of Miami Grant - For a NR 200,000 200,000 200,000
transportation and traffic
engineering impact study
9 Baywalk from Margaret Pace NR 8,548,404 8,548,404 1,690,763 6,857,641
Park to the Grand Doubletree
Hotel
Subtotal 35,748,404 3,507,454 32,240,950 25,283,309 6,957,641
25,283,309 6,957,641

Total Budget Amount

R-
NR-

CRA resolution passed and adopted

CRA resolution has not been passed and adopted

$ 32,240,950

>




Parks and Open Spaces

Funding Source
Description R/] Amount Amount Remaining Carryover Fund TIF Revenue
NR| Budgeted Expended Balance Balance Prior to FY 2010
FY 2009
Projects In Progress

1 Skateboard Park R 1,000,000 693 999,307 999,307

2 Available for Parks and Open NR 220,822 220,822 220,822
Spaces

Subtotal 1,220,822 693 1,220,129 999,307 220,822
899,307 220,822

Total Budget Amount

R-  CRA resolution passed and adopted

NR- CRA resolutlon has not been passed and adopted

$ 1,220,129

e




Quality of Life

Funding Source
Description R/{ Amount Amount Remaining ] Carryover Fund TIF Revenue
NR{ Budgeted Expended Balance Bafance Prior to FY 2010
FY 2009
Projects in Progress
1 Underpower - Street Light R 11,313 9,063 2,250 2,254
Maintenance
2 Ambassador Program - R 100,000 69,732 30,268h 30,264
Entertainment and Media
District
3 Downtown Enhancement Team- R 55,000 55,000 55,000
Entertainment and Media
District
4 Ambassador Program - NR 100,000 100,000 100,004
Entertainment and Media
District
5 Downtown Enhancement Team- R 55,000 55,000 55,000
Entertainment and Media
District
6 Overtime Police Visibility Pilot R 60,000 60,000 60,000
Program il
7 Overtime Police Visibility Pilot  NR 65,224 65,224 GS,ZZLT
Program (il
8 Purchase and installation of R 2,500 2,500 2,500
holiday bannerson street light
poles throughout the
redevelopment areas -
9 "Last Saturdays” monthly movie NR 40,000 40,000 40,000
screening Margaret Pace Park
10 Under Power - seven {7) street R 15,000 15,0008 10,000
lights PAC
11 Maintenance of Infrast - PAC R 99,695 13,206 86,439 86,489
13 Landscape Maintenance R 12,226 12,226 12,224
615,958 92,001 523,957 518,957
518,957
S 518,957

Total Budget Amount

R-
NR-

CRA resolution passed and adopted

CRA resolution has not been passed and adopted

I ——=




Job Creation / Economic Development

Funding Source
Description R/] Amount Amount Remaining Carryover Fund | TIF Revenue
NR] Budgeted | Expended Balance Balance Prior to FY 2010
FY 2009
Projects In Progress
1 DMP Wraparound BulldingRe- R 381,250 143,876 237,374 237,374
hab Program
2 DMP Wraparound Building Re- R 325,000 325,000 325,000
hab Program
3 Small Business Economic R 50,000 50,000 50,000
Stimulus
4 Neighbors Ass to provide R 10,000 100 9,900 9,900
technical Assist and Business
development program
S Available for Job Creation NR 1,524,740 1,524,740 1,360,934 163,806
Subtotal 2,290,950 143,976 2,147,014 1,983,208 163,806
1,983,208 163,806

Total Budget Amount

R- CRA resolution passed and adopted

NR- CRA resolution has not been passed and adopted

$2,147,014

= 1




Arts and Culture

Funding Source
Description R/} Amount Amount Remaining Carryover Fund TIF Revenue
NR| Budgeted ] Expended Balance Balance Prior to FY 2010
FY 2009
Projects In Progress
1 Historic/Technical Services NR 50,000 50,000 50,000
2 Art Base! December 2009 NR 35,000 35,000 35,000
3 Shop, Dine and Explore NR 62,500 62,500 62,500
‘Marketing Campaign
Subtotal 147,500 - 147,500 147,500
147,500
$ 147,500
Total Budget Amount :
R-  CRAresolution passed and adopted
NR-  CRA resolution has not been passed and adopted
10




City Of Miami 3500 g::x Zannerlcan
Drive
Legislation ot oot
CRA Resolution: CRA-R-09-0042

File Number: 09-00821 Final Action Dates 8/6/2009

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE OMNI
REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
("CRA"), WITH ATTACHMENT(S), APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE CRA'S
PROPOSED GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET AND TAX INCREMENT FUND
BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2009 AND
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2010; DIRECTING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO
TRANSMIT A COPY OF EACH BUDGET TO THE CITY OF MIAMI AND
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Omni Redevelopment District Community Redevelopment Agency ("CRA"} is
responsible for carrying out redevelopment activities within the Omni Redevelopment Area; and

WHEREAS, as a prerequisite to carrying out Fiscal Year 2010 redevelopment activities, it is
required that the CRA Board of Commissioners approve the CRA's proposed Fiscal Year 2010
General Operating Budget and Tax Increment Fund Budget; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Interlocal Agreements, a copy of each budget is to be transmitted to
the City of Miami and Miami-Dade County,

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
OMNI REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF
MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The recitals and findings contained in the Preambie to this Resolution are adopted
by reference and incorporated herein as if fully set forth in this Section.

Section 2. The attached CRA General Operating Budget and Tax Increment Fund Budget for
the Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2009 and ending September 30, 2010 are approved and
adopted.

Section 3. The Executive Director is directed to transmit a copy of each budget to the Cily of
Miaml and Miami-Dade County.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon lis adoption.

City of Miaml Pagel of1 Printed On: 10/26/2009

2 g




City Hall

S City of Miami 3500 Pan American
(.i ﬁ‘e Drive
s nugipa * H Miami. FL33133
?@4\ S \—;,4‘5 Leg!slation www.miamigov.com
CRA Resolution: CRA-R-10-0009
File Number: 10-00302 Final Action Date: 3/11/2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE OMNI
REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
("CRA"), WITH ATTACHMENTS, APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE CRA'S
AMENDED TAX INCREMENT FUND AND GENERAL OPERATING BUDGETS FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2009 AND ENDING
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010; DIRECTING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT
A COPY OF THE AMENDED BUDGETS TO THE CITY OF MIAMI AND
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Omni Redevelopment District Community
Redevelopment Agency ("CRA"), pursuant to Resolution No. CRA-R-08-0042, passed and adopted on
August 8, 2009, approved and adopted the CRA's FY '08 General Operating and Tax Increment Fund
Budgets; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the budgets to reflect the amount of tax increment funds
actually received In January 2010 and the actual timing of expenditures; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners wishes to approve and adopt the CRA's Amended
Tax Increment Fund and General Operating Fund Budgets for the Fiscal Year commencing October 1,
2009 and ending September 30, 2010;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
OMNI REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF
MIAMI, FLORIDA: A

Section 1. The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble to this Resolution are adopted
by reference and Incorporated herein as if fully set forth in this Section.

Section 2. The attached CRA's Amended Tax Increment Fund and General Operating Budgets
for the Fiscal Year commenclng October 1, 2009 and ending September 30, 2010 are approved and
adopted.

Saction 3. The Executive Dlrector is directed to transmit a copy of each budget to the City of
Miami and Miami-Dade County.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Cily of Miami Page ] of } File Id: 10-00302 (Verslon: 2} Printed On: 3/29/2010

MM




()

.

- Clly Half
Clty of Miami 3500 Par): At:eﬁcan

Drive
i 1 Miaml, FL 33133
Leglslatlon www.miamigov.com
Resolution: R-10-0146
Fite Number: 10-00358 Rinal Action Date: 3/25/2010

ARESOLUTION OF THE MIAMI CITY COMMISSION, WITH ATTACHMENT(S),
ACCEPTING AND ADOPTING THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY'S
PROPOSED GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET AND THE AMENDED BUDGETS
OF THE SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST, OMNI REDEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT, AND MIDTOWN COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCIES,
ATTACHED AND INCORPORATED, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING
OCTOBER 1, 20090 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2010, AS APPROVED BY
THEIR RESPECTIVE BOARDS OF COMMISSIONERS,

WHEREAS, Arlicle VI, paragraph 6.1 (b), of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement, dated March 1,
2000, between the City of Miaml ("Clty"), the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community
Redevelopment Agency (“SEOPW CRA") and the Omni Redevelopment District Community
Redevelopment Agency ("Omni CRA"), as revised and amended, requires that the SEOPW CRA and

the Omni CRA submit thelr budgets to the City; and

WHEREAS, Arlicle |, paragraph D, of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement, dated June 30,
2005, between Miami-Dade County, the City, and the Midtown Community Redevelopment Agency
("Midtown CRA") requires that the Midtown CRA submit its budget to the City; and

WHEREAS, the Flscal Year 2010 amended budgsis of the Community Redevelopment Agency's
("CRA's") Genoral Operating Budgst was approved by their respective Boards of Commissioners on
March 11, 2010 and March 15, 2010, and have been submitted for adoption by the Cily Commission;

and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2010 amended budgets of the Omni CRA and the Midiown CRA were
approved by thelr respective Boards of Commissioners on March 11, 2010, and have been submitted
for adoption by the City Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2010 amended budget of the SEQOPW CRA was approved by its
Board of Commissioners on March 15, 2010, and has been submitted for adoption by the City

Commisslon; and
WHEREAS, the City Commission wishes to adopt the budgsts, attached and Incorporated;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI,
FLORIDA:

Section 1. The recltals and findings contained In the Preamble to this Resolution are adopted by
reference and incorporated as If fully set forth in this Section.

Section 2. The amended budgets of the CRA's Proposed General Opsrating, the SEOPW CRA,
Omni CRA, and Midtown CRA, attached and Incorporated, for the Fiscal Year commencing October 1,

Clty of Miam! Page 1 of 2 File Id: 10-00358 (Version: 1) Printed On: 3/29/2010

M/?/O




File Number: 10-00358 Enaciment Number: R-10-0145

2008 and ending September 30, 2010, as approved by thelr respecllve Boards of Commissioners, are
accepted and adopted.

Section 3. This Resolution shall become effeclive Immedlately upon its adoption and signature of
the Mayor {1} '

Footnotas:

{1} If the Mayor does not slgn this Resolution, it shall become effective al the end of ten calendar days
from the date it was passed and adopted. If tha Mayor vetaes this Resclution, it shall become
effective Immediately upon override of the veto by the City Commission.

Clty of Mlam! Page2of2 File 1d; 10-00358 (Verston: 1} Printed On: 3/29/2010

>




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSION AUDITOR

Legislative Notes

Agenda Item: 8(L)1(A) and 8{L)1(C)
File Number: 101588 and 101929

Committee(s)

of Reference: Board of County Commissioners
Date of Analysis: September 10, 2010
Type of Item: Resolution Approving FY2009-10 Budget for the Omni and Southeast

Overtown Park West Community Redevelopment Agency

Summary
This resolution approves the FY2009-10 budget for the Omni Community Redevelopment Area (Omni

CRA) and Southeast Overtown Park West Community Redevelopment Area (SEOPW} in the amount of
$44,015,971 and $27,321,927, respectively.

Budget Information
The adopted/amended budget for the last four years for both CRA’s is as follows:

OMNI CRA
Fiscal Year Budget Amount
FY2009 $40,760,071
FY2008 $30,857,266
FY2007 $22,475,286
FY2006 $16,083,389
SEOPW CRA
Fiscal Year Budget Amount
FY2009 $20,986,387
FY2008 $18,142,493
FY2007 $14,091,351
FY2006 $8,321,319




Administrative expenditures for FY2009-10 for both CRA’s fall within the twenty (20) percent cap
required for CRA budgets.
* Omni administrative expense is $716,400 which represents two (2) percent of the total budget;
and
e SEOPW administrative expense is $822,384 which represents three (3) percent of the total
budget.

Comments

On September 10, 2010, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved the North Miami CRA
FY2009-10 budget (Resolution R-886-10). However, some Board members expressed concern of how
CRA funds are being used pay for high executive salaries, costly travel expenses, and to the legality of TIF
fund transfers to supplement services provided in the CRA area by the City of North Miami.

The City of Miami Proposed FY2011 Budget recommends fiscal strategies that involve the transfer of

CRA funds in the amount totaling $10.4 million, to fill a budget deficit.

Prepared by: Mia B. Marin

75




EXHIBIT 2

OT02/LZ/6-5200-0T-tRIBIN JO D) »

070%/L2/6-8L00-0T-3-V¥O-Ric0g WD «

e ada L

ddy 193png TSRS INWO O¥0Z A4

96L39L'68

LI0C8Y0ES

LIT'LEZ'STS

Bussy ucmEmo:_._ 5 RUNWWG) ININO

STT'asY’eTS 085668 l2x0'Eve’cs JCIA NG JO Pu - WUL[EY Puny
LYO'TBY 08 LIT'LEL'IYS STT'0SRRTS 08Y'€96°6$ TTO'ETY’ LS 285°SH'ES PNY ~ Jnerey puny
TLELLS - TSSYTYS - 2SO'L3E°2S - S£9°906'8S - 89trOEE’TS - SSY'IET'YS - MPILs ST Jad 5y ~ {BTAR) LUORISOd YD)
STSEEVIS [LESTOVYS | [93L'9RTLS [TI008L0v8 | IZELS6'SS  {99Z/SEORS | |SSTGEVES  |SRTSLVILS | [SPTZVTLS |GREEROGYS | |EETBTTS |95C68T65 TE V] 1001 LI |
%577 38 ddmip Sapeasupupy Aunag (O)
000°00TS 000'00TS 8rTve9s ZSO'0B0YS vI6'66L°ZS E£ET'8TLTS AURBURUR)/30I7$IY PIDIISIIUN (8)
TLE'STEEVS 120'095°0S 186'SS  |STT'ETC0ES  {]88T'sEv'eS  JYEZTSSELYS | [SyTueviS {Ssv/8TES | |eseSSTTS |eZT1L08S SSsuDXg 340 (030408 (V)
Q00 0ES 005°TYS 00§ZYS TeRvds 03 uopnqaue))
67,395 009TLS SBT'SBES §SE9545 0000855 000°004S 000’0055 000°00LS 000°000°TS  {000°0007TS DO0OEES  |639°0vT TS URRIACO [RAUID G| JISUL)]
[CsE'seevs  [ZEEsecss . TLEIN JO KA O3 Japsusi]
pue) / Bu|p(Ing 4O DFBUDINd|
796°L60°TS  {vesTosss TEE'SPYS TEEIHHS PHRLISTUL URIPRYD YL, O3 9N,
reETes’ss [rBETeSS 025'vry’es 000700598 [Zo8'TYE'ss  [ros™ve'ss 000'0EYTS  |000'0EVTS 000°0Ev" TS [oo0'oerts 005'06YTS |00 08y TS Sd 0L uopinguitia))
Bakaa Tl g 1 £5£°028°tS  |esTisovLs 1856°06$ £L8TTY'ES 0ST'9EVS 921'897°SS y90'0TES  |€8TL198 066'55$ 05883 Sply pue Sueio]
SYTESTS LoL’s90°E2S | [EvOvEe'ts  |esv'isg'yzs | {Tvs'ass $66°70T°0CS 9Y6'9LE6S BLLEDY'6S T99'S8Z°YS  |000'BTESS 000°DOEYS 04X RYAIPaY JAYW) 3 LORILLSUS) Buipiing
SYARIY [euopowaud]
SAILPQUIBIY SUORRIYAN 54008 |
SIORON PUR JULSILIIARY]
097°509 £0272928 SS§°Z61S 609'0295 034°49T8 885'999S 267995 DEFO6YS OEST2TS  {z69'R/8S £06'626S 0029188 SIS [BrIdesue))
G BAIposaa SuReS6d)
EZGIRTVYS UGSIOVYS | [9STTAvXS [ro'ossors | [veeses's1s |ssziesmoes | lms'sverrs lsmzsovives |leveieves |esessosrs | (sveesres [ssessTiss JEOL ahrey |
L10'T8Y'0ES (9T'LET9TS ZE0'6EL'STS TSY'SYS'ES 000°000'2$ Y5665 SouEleg puny JaaoAUR)
TH6°08TS 000°00TS B6E°LTYS 6OE'TERS 00§ TZS 8T9SERS 008" TZS YIE'STPS  10057TTS E0E°T6S 005" TS AU ST PUT SIURSIAU] LD IS
820°£95% PEG'OESS TEEOUYS PuNg 357U L URJPIYD - INUBAIY (0}3dg]
L0v/56v's8  |covsevss BZE'L65'SS  [8relas'ss ITSE2SSYS  |TSE269'YS TILIBT'SS |TrL88T’ss TRT'E8S'ES  [IBT'E8a'ES 29571TTS  {FLEPETTS ANRUIAY WAUU| XB[ AUNST
ws'seTss  [evsleeres 925'ST6BS  |945°S26°8S EREVIYLS  [SSESVYLS E6STZTSS  [e65T2X9E ROLTLE'SS |BOLTUESS EBYOZE'ES  [E8Y'0L6'ES INUIARY JUALIDY| IRL A
5/4 dpng SH 333png S/ 1adpng $H wipng SH a3png SH 1adpng
PIPLRUY papsay Papudwyy papuAity pRsdopy
paypy [pandopy pRpIY fpadopy paypny Jpa3dopy paypay [pxdopy paypay | papeswy paypay | peidopy 3SRTSATY
OTOZ AL S00Z M 8007 A4 £00Z Ad 9002 A4 S00Z M
—_ 3o3png w::w>ax,_ 179dS 0T0Z Ad

S



Gounty Ca[egory Cross Referance with CRA FY 2010 Budget

COUNTY CATEGORIES CRA BUDGET
FUND BALANCE FY 2009 $30,482,017
THF REVENUES - CITY OF MiAVIE $8,238,547
TIF REVENUES - MIAMI DADE COUNTY 45,185,407
GRANT FROM STATE OF FLORIDA $100,000
TOTAL $44,015,971
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Contractual Services $762,703]Accounting and Audit $7,000
Professingal Sepvices - Legal $180,597
{Professtonal Services ~Other $475,39%
Dther Contractual Seqvices $98,715
Tolal Contractual Sewvices 5762,703
Bullding Construction $29,065,747]Construction In Progress $29,065,747
Grants end Aids $2,818,d71 Other Grants and Aids 42,813,471
Contribution 1o PAC $5,631,384]0ther cuent Changas and Oblig $6,162,318

Due to Children Trust Fund $530,934
Trans{er Into Genagal Op2rating $71 6,400 terlund Transfer (Adm) $7 16,400
tatesfund Yeansler {City of Miaml) $4,355,332}interfund Transfer [City of Mlaml) $4,395,332
Budget Reserve $100,000fPudeat Resecve 5100({]00
$44!015,971 $44,015,971

Budget Surplus/{Deficlt)

EXHIBIT 2




FY 2010
Approved
Amentded
Budget -
OMNI SPECIAL REVENUE FUND BUDGET OMNI
Special
Revantta
Revenues
ADVALOREM - CITY OF MIAMI 48,238,547
AD VALOREM - MIAMI DADE COUNTY $5,195,407
MISC -INYEREST
GRANT FROM STATE OF FLORIDA $100,000
CARRYOVER FUND BALANCE $30,482,017
MISC -NET INCREASE {N FAIR VALUE
YOYAL REVENUES $44,015,971
Expenditures
’ PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - LEGAL £180,597
ACCQUNTING AND AUDIT $7,000
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - OTHER $176,391
INTERFUND TRANSFER [Adminlstration) $716,400
INTERFUND TRANSFER (City of Miami) $4,395,352
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $98,715
OTHER CURRENY CHARGES AND ODLIG $6,162,318
PURCHASE OF BUKDING/LAND
CONSTRUCTION 1N PROGRESS 420,065,747
OTHER GRANTS AND AlbS 52,813,471
BUDGEY RESERVE $100,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 544,015,971
REVENUE LESS EXPENDITURES -

14

EXHIBIT 2




Funding Souiree
Description Category Raso # Amount Amount Remalning | Carryover Fy 2010
Budgeted | Expended Balance Fund TIF Revenue
Professional Sarvices - Legal
1 {FY 2008 Avallable for Admin 08-0040 $75,000; $54,403 $20,597 $20,597
External Legal Counsel
Services (Holland &
Knight)
2 {FY 2010 Avallable for Adml NR $160,000 $160,000 $160,000
External Legal Counsel
Services {Holland &
Knight)
Accounting and Audit
3 [Fy 2009 Externa! Audit - Admin 08-0033 $11,000 $4,000 $7,000 $7,000,
Sanson Kline Jacomino &
Company, LLP
Professlonal Services - Other
4 {Akerman Senterfitt - Admin 08-0070 $24,000 $§24,000 $24,000
Lobbylst Federa)
Government-Fxplres in
febh 2011.
5 |Doug Bruce & Atssochates | Admip 08-0029 $21,075 $21,075 $21,075
Lobbyist Florida State
Government
Commencing July 2008
6 {Marketing Consultant - Admin 07-0026 435,000 $3,925 $23,075 $21,075
Creatlve ideas
Advertlsing, Inc
7 {Avallable for Other Admin NR $410,241 $410,241 $410,241
Professional Services
(For Cxample:
tandscaping Services}
Other Contractual Services
8 |FY 2010 Avalfable For Quality of NR $98,715 898,715 498,715
Other Contractual Life
Services "~
Subtotof $825,031 862,328 $762,703 $550,628 $212,075
$s550,628] 3212075
Tota) Dudget Amount o $762,703
NR - No CRA Resolution $668,956
R - CRA Resolutlon Passed $93,747
$762,703
Professional Services (Legal) 5180,597
Accounting and Audit 47,000
Professional Services {Other) $476,391
Other Contractval Services $98,715
4762,703
4

EXHIBIT 2




Fundlng Source

Dascription Category Reso # Amount Amount Remalning Carryover FY 2010
Budgetad Expended Balance Fund TIF Revenue
Balance
interfund Transfer {Administration)
1 [FY 2010 OMNI TIF Admin £Y 2010 $716,400 $716,400 $368,174 $348,226
Contrlbution - General Budgel
Operating Fund
Other Current Charges and Obligations
2 |FY 2010 PAC Infrast interlocal 35,631,384 $5,631,384 $5,631,384
Contribution Agreement
Due to thae Children Trust Fund
3 1FY 2010 Chifdren Trust Qualityof | Intetlacal $530,934 $530,934 $530,934
fund Contribution Life Agreement
Interfund Transfer (City of Miaml)
4 {Museum Project - Designf  Infrast 10-0077 $4,395,332 $4,395,332| 54,398,332
Phase
$11,274,050 - | $11,274,050| $5,294,490| $5,979,610
$5,284,440] 35,979,610
Total Bidget Amount §11,274,050
NR - No CRA Resolutinn
R - CRA Resolullon Passed $11,274,050
$11,274,050
interfund Transfer {Adm) $716,400
Othier Current Charges and Oblgations $6,162,318
Interfund Transfer {City of Mlami} $4,395,332
$11,274,050
5

Y

EXHIBIT 2




EXHIBIT 2

24

Funding Source
Desceription Category Resa # Ammount Amount Remaining Carryover FY 2010
Budgeted Expended Balance | Fund Balance | TIF Revenue
Construction In Progress
1 [Fire Station No. 2 on {nfrast 08-0065 $4,000,000 $308,759] $3,601,291]  $3,691,241
North Avenue and 14th
Street
2 [14th Streetscape Infrast 08-0047 $6,000,000]  $359,230{ 35,640,770,  $5,640,770
Carrldor Project :
3 10mni CRA Waterline Infrast 08-0043 $6,500,000 $179,930]  $6,320,070 86,320,070
Improvement Project
4 | North Bayshore Drlve Infrast 07-9045 £500,000 $93,328 $406,672 $406,672
Improvements
5 |Bayshore Drlve Project Infrast 07-0056 $5,100,000] $1,277,534] $3,822,466| $3,722,466 $100,000
6 [Skatebnard Park Parks and 08-0057 $1,000,000 $693 $999,307 $999,307
Open Spaces
7 {Available for Parks and Parks and NK $220,822 $220,822 $220,822
Open Spaces Open Spaces
8 {City of Miami Grant - For Infrast NR $200,000 $200,000 $200,000
2 ransportation and
traffic engineedng
impact study.
9 1FY 2010 Available for Infrast NR $7,764,399 57,764,399 §522,130 $7,242,2691
Infrastruciure
Subtotad $31,285,221| $2,219,974| $29,065747) $21,723,478| $7,342,269
$21,723,478 $7,342,269
Total Budget Amowunt $ 29,085,747
NR - No CRA Resolution 48,185,221
R - CRA Resolution Passed $20,880,526
£ 29065797
6




EXHIBIT 2

funding Source
Descriptlon Category Reso # Amount Amount Remalnlng | Carryover FY 2010
Budgeted Expended Balance Fund TIF Revenue
Grants and Alds
1 [Teinity Church for Infrast 09-0013 $1,000,000 $189,314 4810,686 $B10,686
exterlor repalrs and 40-
year recertification )
2 {Miami Woman's Club - Infrast 09-0020 $3,750,000] 32,994,005 §755,985 $755,995
40 year recertification
3 [Matching Grant with City {nfrast 100034 $46,500 346,500 546,500
of Miam) - Miam}
Woman Club Baywalk
Project
4 |powntown Job Creatlon | 08-0036 $55,000 57,837 $47,163 $47,163
Enhancement Team -
Entertainment and
Media District 1
5 [Downtown Quality of 16-0011 £55,000 $55,000 555,000
Enfiancement Team - Life
Entertalnment and
Medla District I
6 jOvertime Pollce Visibility | Quality of 090022 $60,000 $51,380 $8,620 $8,620
Progrom 1) Life
7 {overtime Pollce Visibility | Quality of 10-0052 $500,000 $500,000]  $500,000
pliot Program Bt Life
8 {Margaret Pace Park - Parks and 10-0030 $66,000 $66,000 366,000
£xercise Equipment - | Open Spaces ] . | ]
9 {Graffiti Detection Quality of 10-0033 $22,000 422,000 322,000
| __{Sensors-MPD ' Life
10{FY 2010 DMP Wrap Job Creatlony | 10-0012 $825,000 $44,312 $280,688 $280,688
Around Program-
Approved 3/10
11 [Youth Summer Job Creation | 10-0044 $120,000 586,490 433,501 $33,501
Employment Propram Il
12 [Youth Summer Job Creation 10-0055 $120,000 $57,345 562,655 562,655
Employment Program It
{add funds)
13fsmalt Business Economic | Job Creation | 09-0004 450,000 45,937 $44,663 544,663
Stimulus
14 |Small Business Economic | Job Creatlon | 10-0032 550,000 $50,000 450,000
Stimulus 11
15 [Nelghbors Ass to Provide | Job Creation [ 10-0031 530,000 $30,000 $30,000
Technical Assistance and
Business Development
Program
Subtotal 86,249,500 $3,436,029) $2,813,471| 52,813,471 -
92,813 474 -
Total Budget Amount $2,813471
NR - No CRA Resolutlon
- CRA Resolutlon Passed __$2,813,471
$2,813471
7




EXHIBIT 2

. . City Hall
City of Miami 3500 Pan Amerloan
Drive
H Miami, FL 33133
Legislatlon wwvigiamigov.com
MCRA Resolution: MCRA-R-10-0002
Fite Number: 10-00306 Final Actlon Date; 3/11/2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF MHEMIDTOWN
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ("CRA"), WITH ATTACHMENTS,
APPROVING AND ADOPT NQTP@%%S AMENDED TAX INCREMENT FUND
?Ag@f@a AINGISUBGERS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING
OCTSRER 5605 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2010; DIRECTING THE
EXEGUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT A COPY OF THE AMENDED BUDGETS
TO THE CITY OF MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Midtown Community Redevelopment Agency ("CRA"), pursuant to Resolution
No. MCRA-R-09-0001, passed and adopted on August 6, 2009, approved and adopted the CRA's FY
'09 General Operating and Tax Increment Fund Budgets; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the budgets to reflect the amount of tax Increment funds
actually recelved in January 2010 and the actual timing of expenditures; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners wish to approve and adopt the CRA's Amended Tax
increment Fund and General Operating Fund Budgets for the Fiscal Year commencing October 1,
2009 and ending September 30, 2010; : ‘

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
MIDTOWN COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The recitals and findings contained In the Preamble to this Resolution are adopted
by reference and incorporated herein as if fully set forth in this Section.

Section 2. The attached CRA's Amended Tax Increment Fund and General Operating Budgets
for the Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2009 and ending September 30, 2010 are approved and
adopted. ’

Section 3. The Executlve Diractor Is directed to transmit a copy of each budget to the City of
Miami and Mlami-Dade County.

Sectilon 4. This Resolutlon shall bacome effective immediately upon its adoption.

City of Miami Pagelofl File Id: 10-00306 (Version: 2) Printed On: 3/29/2011

B3




EXHIBIT 3

TTOZ/bZ/E-87T0-TT-H - MURIN Jo D ~
TLOZ/RT/T - TTOU-TE-Y-ViD ~ P4Cog YD -

Buppes] eacsddy JAIpNg INUAADY (EPDAS ININO TYOZ Ad

96L°89L°678 £10°28Y'08S L9T°LET9TS STT‘083°31TS OBY'EPE6S fevo'ea’ses 834 3 0 pug - Boueleg pund

0 avoss ISTZELSTS STY 0SS 8TS CBY 16 65 lres s IS5eIyes PPy - B3Ut|5a PUNJ

- YZT'STLS" - TSRS - Z50'235°LS - $£3'906'8% . 89V'OEE'ZS - SSY'ZETVS - PO SR 49d Sy - (UXB-AIY) UORTSOd Y5ED
[ZX7856'BE5 | [WVT'SBRYIS | TL6'STOTYS | (SBEOEZUTS (TLOOSL0VS | [CehiB6'SS  |99CASBOSS | |BUCEEV'ES  |SBLSLYIES | |SYTLVT'LS |6BEER0'STS | |668'35Ts |9SCEuves T6v0) 1600 sanapus ]
%L I 3P BaReAsIWPY Aune (9)

000°021S 00000T$ {oo0'00ts 8vT'vESS 7500805 9166645 EET'BITTS AR BURLO) faniAsdy pRRIGSAIUN (8)
T2v'8es’aes ILE'STEEYS TLO'099°0vS | [TZEA96'SS  |STT'EZT0ES | {8BZ'SEV'ES  [vEX'SEE'LS | IsyrsoTLS [SLYUIRZETS | |66R'SST'ES |STTTL0°8S SIsuadxg A0 (933908 (V)
C00'0ES 005"20S 005°TYS 1813945 0} UOANGEILY)

000'009§ | 6749895 00Y'9tLS SET'RBES 6S8°9548 000'0E%S 000°0045 000005 000'00LS 000°000'TS  [000C00'TS 000'0EES  [6TrOrT'TS BuReRdQ [R1aUaD qu) J3jsued |
ZRESEE VS SEEYS IWIRW JO AAD) QY JapTurl)|

LS9°TER'TS pue) /Rupiing 40 Iveying|
796°460'YS  {vE6'0ESS TEEGHYS TEESHYS PUNG 1STUL, UPUYD YL O Q)

698°SYT'vS PBETEY'SS  [vBETEY'SS A A ETI TBTPESS [ZsRTre’ss 0DO0EY’ TS |0DO'DEY'IS OO0'0EYTS  |000 0eYTS OC0'0EYTS  |O0D0EY TS DVd 0 UORNGIUCY!
T6L'0LT'LS THYSYLTS | TLTEIRLS £5.°029°TS  |sariEsyLs 856°06% ELFTTY'ES 0ST'9E0S 9TT'89T'SS p90'01ES |egTiLTos 068'55$ HO5YESS SPIV PUT RUIG
IESTYERS | [SYPESeS HL'sso'ses | [evovests  [esv'isevzs | [twiless S66T0T°0ZS | [ore'ases 8LL'E9Y'68 T99'S8TYS  {0006TE RS 000°00EYS X3 [FUARPAY JILI0 1§ UOHIARSUS) Bupling]
SUARIY |Cuopewsoldf

SU|NSIIURY SUORESY(GRd PIOOE]

- SI0ON pur JULIIAPY|

SLL'7995 09T"3095 £0L78LS 5552615 609°029% 092°2918 88€°999% 761998 CES'060S 08§121S  |259'848% £06'6EES  [00T'91SS OIS |BAIFRIUOD
. TImipus ey BUlEeas]

ampueaa|

TY'RSEBES | {£T6I8TVIS [wus'sTars | loezvev'sts (Teooasiovs | lbievisiers |asriseoss £26'SYE'TTS  |9gTserrTes | |EXL 4468 |SRE'EBOOTS | [SYE'EST'9S |ssT/sRISS AL SRISATY|
95£'89L'628 LT0Z8'0ES LI LTS ZEO'SEL'STS 18V E¥6'SS 000'000°LS SPELEETS IUEIRA PUNY JIALRD
THE'081TS 000°00TS 86E°LIvS G0E'TERS 005128 879°568¢ 00S°Z$ YTE'SIYS 005"1Z$ 0768 Q05 TS SO AN PUE SIUIULSIAU L0 ISRAIL

SUYL9SS [PE6°0ESS TEE'IIPS PUn ISNLL URIPHYS - SNUSASY [213903]

8€5'252°eS LOV'SET'SS  }ZO¥'SEL'SS BLELES'SS  |BLEL65SS TSETS9'vS  [TSE2S9vS TILRRT'SS  |TTL'eRTsS TEL'SRS'ES [ I9TERYES Z9STEITS  [REVETTS SNURARY JUSUWIAI] KO ARUno))
R86'9EL'SS LYS'8ETRS [Lys8eT'ss 9L5°ST6'8S  |MiSS26'RS EEEVYYLS  [ESTTY LS £65°TTC9S {968 TTT9S BCLZLE'SS  |8OLTLE'SS €8Y'0T6'ES |EBY0TE'ES 2nU9ASY yUaakaIoU| XeL A0

Fpng S/ 33png S5 Wipag $/3 Ripng SH wipng S/3 fpng /4 lpng
PopSIUY pIRRAUY paptauy [N PIPLBMY pmdopy
[padopy pypay Jpadopy pacgpary fpadopy pRYpIY /pardapy poypny /pardop P popuUDILY pRpIY paydopy SHIIAYY
TIOZ A OTOT Ad 6002 Ad 2002 AL 2002 A4 9002 A3 SO0Z Ad
el

RISy S Was.

¥ UNWmoT INWO

N
)



County Category Cross Reference with CRA FY 2011 Budget

Budget Surplus/(Deficlt)

COUNTY CATEGORIES CRA BUDGET
FUND BALANCE FY 2010 $29,768,796
TIF REVENUES - CITY OF MIAM $5,336,988
TIF REVENUES - MIAMIDADE COUNTY $3,852,638
TOTAL $38,958,422
e —
OPERAYING EXPENDITURES

Contractual Services $664,775 [Accaunting and Audit 514,000
Professional Services - Legal $133,411

Prolessionst Services - Othar $366,819

Other Contractua) Stryices $150,515

—— e et

Tots) Contratiual Services $664,775

Bulkling Construetion $23,425,329)Consinktion In Progress $23,425,329
Grants and Alds $7,170,792] Dther Granis and Alds $7,170,792
Contribution 1o PAC $4‘1451369 Other Cureent Chargss ond DblIg 44,145,869
Puschase of Buikdlng £ Land $2,831,657}Pvrchase of Bullding / Land 52,831,657
Transter Into General Operating $600,000]ntertund Transfer $600,000
Budgat Reserve $120,000Budget Reservo 51201000
$38,958,422 $38,958,422

[ P

&




FY 2011
Approved
Amended
Budget -
OMNI SPECIAL REVENUE FUND BUDGET OMNI
Spatial
Revenue
Revanues
AD VALOREM - CITY OF MIAMI $5,336,988
AD VALGREM - tMIAMI DADE COUNTY $3,852,638
MISC -INTEREST
GRANT FROM STATE OF FLORIDA
CARRYOVER FUND BALANCE $29,768,796
TAISC -NET INCREASE [N FAIR VALUE
TOTAL REVENUES $38,958,422
Expanditures
PROFESSIOMNAL SERVICES - LEGAL $133,441
ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT $14,000
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - OTHER $366,819
INTERFUND TRANSFER (Administration) $600,000
INTERFUND TRANSFER {Clty of Miaml)
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $150,515
OTHER CURRENT CHARGES AND OBLIG $4,145,869
PURCHASE OF BUILDING/LAND $2,831,657
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS $23,425,329
OTHER GRANYS AND AIDS $7,170,792
BUDGET RESERVE $120,000|
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $98,958,422
REVENUE LESS EXPENDITURES -

Note: At the February 28, 2011 CRA Board Meeting, there
was a budget change passed and adopted In regards to
the Interfund Transfer (Adminlstratlon). This budget line
Hem decreased from $620K {0 $600K. Nevertheless, the
remainder of $20K was added to the budget reserve.

3\




Funding Source
Description Category Reso §# Amount Amount Remaining | Carryover FY 2011
Budgeted | Expentad Balance Fund TIF Revenue
Professlonal Services - Legal
1 |FY 2010 Avallable for Admin 10-0002 475,000 $26,559 348,441 $48,441
External Legal Counsel
Services {Holland &
Knight)
2 [FY 2011 Avallable for Admin NR 485,0004 $85,000 $65,000 520,000,
Extorna) Legal Counsel
Services {Holland &
Knight)
Accounting and Audit
3 {FY 2010 External Audit - Admin 10-0053 $18,000 $4,000 $14,000 $14,000
[Sanson Kilhe Jacomino & ‘
Company, LLP
Professional Services - Other
4 |Akerman Senterfitt - Admin 08-0070 38,000 $8,000 38,000
Lobbylst Federal
Government-Explres In
Feb 2011, .
5 |Doug Bruce & Assoclates Adinin 10-00548 $62,600 $10,691 $51,909 $51,909
Lohbylst Fiorida State
Government
Commencing July 2010
6 [Available for Other Admin NR $306,910 $306,510 $106,910 $200,000
Professlonal Services
(For Example:
Landscaping Services)
QOther Contractual Services .
7 {Demolition and removal Infrast 10-0043 $63,957 $69,957 $69,957
of the Café structures at
Bicentennlal Park
8 jUnder Power - NE 2nd Quality of NR $7,500 $7,500 §7,500
Ave from NE 12th $t to, tife
NE 15th Street
9 ltandscape Maintenance | Quality of 10-0005 $12,226 $557 611,669 $11,669
{CRA Owned Vacant Life
Lots)
10 |FY 2011 Availahle For Quality of NR 561,389 $61,389 461,389
Other Contractyal LYo
Servicas
Svbtotul $706,582 891,807 $664,775 8444,775 $220,000
$444,775]  $§220000
Total Budgat Amaunt $664,775
NR - No CRA Resolution $391,910
R- CRA Resolutlon Passed $272,865
4664,275
Professlonal Services {Legal) $133,441
Accotinting and Audit 414,000
Other Contractual $ervices $150,515
Professiona) Services {Olher) 366,819
664,775
4




Funding Source

Description Calegory Reso # Amouat Amount | Remalning | Carryovar | Fy2811
Budgated | Expendad Balance Fund TIF Revehue
Balanca

Interfund Transfer {Administration}

1 {FY 2011 OMNI TIF Admin FY 2011 $600,000 $600,00D $600,000
Contributlon - General Oudgat
Operating Fund

Other Current Charges and Obligations

2 |FY 2011 PAC Infrast interlocal $4,145,869 $4,145,869 54,145,869
Conteibution Agreement

Purchase of Bullding

3 |Purchase of the Property | Purchase of | 10-0045 $3,150,000 $318,343) $2,B31,657] $%2,831,657
at 29 NW 13th Street Butlding
(milami skill Center) {land

37,895,869 $318,343) $7,577,526) $2,831,657| 24,745,869

$2,831,6571 54,745,869

Total Budget Amount 87,577,526
NIRALL LA i

NR - No CRA Resolution

R - CRA Resolutlon Passed __$1,577,526
37,577,526

Interfund Transfer (Adm) $600,000
Other Cyrrent Charges and Obligations 84,145,869
Purchase of Bulldlng / Land $2,831,657

$7,5775526




Funding Source
Description Categary Reso # Amoint Armount Remalnlng Carryover FY 2011
Budgeted Expanded Balance Fund Balance | TIF Revenua
Construction In Progress
1 |Fire Statlon No. 2 on Infrast 08-0065 $3,500,000 $445,099) $3,054,901 $3,054,901
North Avenue and 14th
Straot
2 {14th Streelscape Infrast 08-0047 86,000,000  $334,832 35,665,168]  $5,665,168
Carridor Project
3 |Omnl CRA Waterline Infrast 08-0049 $5,000,000 4380,317] 54,619,683 $4,619,683
Improvement Project
4 [North 8ayshore Drive Infrast 07-0045 $500,000  $129,803 $370,197 $370,197
Improvements
8 IBayshore Orlve Project Infrast 07-0056 $4,100,000] $1,399,519] 52,700,481f  $2,700,481
6 {Skateboard Park Parks and 08-0057 $1,000,000 45,983 $994,017 5984,017
Open Spaces
7 |Skateboard Park (add Parksand | Deferred $1,200,000 $1,200,000]  $1,200,000
funding) Open Spacas
8 [Museum Park Baywalk - Infrast Deferred $1,143,002 $1,143,002 $1,143,002
Matching Funds
Obligation under the
Flotida Inland Navigation
- District.
9 |Beautification of Parking fnfrast 10-0080 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000
Lots around AAA
30{FY 2011 Avallable for Infrast NR $2,820,223 $2,820,223 $798,010]  $2,629,870
Infrastructure
Subtotal 325,523,225\ 32,695,553 822,817,672 $20,795458)  $2,629,870
$20,795,459| 42,629,870
Total Budget Amount § 23,425!829
NR- No CRA Resolution $4,627,880
R - CRA Resolutlon Passed’ $18,797,449
§ 23!425;3?_9
6

Pl




§

Funding Source
Daseription Catagory Reso # Amount Amount Remalntng | Carryover FY 2011
Budgeted | Expended | Balance Fund | TIF Revenue
Grants and Alds
1 {Miaml Woman's Club - Infrast 09-0020 $3,750,000] $2,994,005]  $755,995|  $755,995
40 year recertification
2 {Trinity Church for Infrast 09-0033 $1,000,000]  $236,942 $763,058 $763,058
exterlor repalrs and 40-
year recartification
8 {Matching Grant with Clty}  Infrast 10-0034 $46,500 $46,500 548,500
of Miam) - Mlaml
'Woman Club Baywalk
Project
4 JEnvitonmental Infrast 10-0046 $2,000,000 $2,000,000] $2,000,000
Remiedlation
Blcentennial Park
5 {Tunnel Facliity Fee Infrast 10-0074 $160,000 $160,000 $160,000]
6 {FY 2010 Ast Basel Arst and 10-0095 550,000 $50,000 350,000
Culture |-
7 |Downtown Job Creatlon | 08-0036 $55,000 $7,837 $47,163 347,163
Enhancement Team - .
iEntertainment and
Medla District ]
8 |Downtown Quality of 10-0011 455,000, $55,000 $55,000
Enhancement Team - tife
Entertalnment and
Medla District 1)
9 [Overtime Pollce Visibllity |  Quality of 09-0022 460,000 451,380 48,620 $8,620
Peogram fl Life
10 |Margaret Pace Pask - Parks and 10-0056 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000
Replaceinent of Open Spaces
damaged playground
shade structures.
11]Overtime Police Vislbility | Quality of 10-0052 $500,000 $500,000 4500,000
Pilot Program J1) Life
12 IMargaret Pace Park~- ~ | Parks and 10.0030 $66,000 466,000 $66,000
Exercise Equipment Open Spoaces
12|Graffitl Datection Qualityof | 10.0033 522,000 $22,000 $22,000
| __{Sensors-MPD Life
14}FY 2010 DMP Wrap Joh Creatlon | 200012 $325,000 $44,312 $280,688 $280,688'
Around Program-
Approved 3/10
15)Yauth Summer Job Creplion | 10-00494 $120,000 486,499 $33,501 §33,501
Employment Program } .
16| Youth Sununer Job Creatlon] 10-0055 $420,000 $57,345 462,655 $62,655
Employment Program [}
(add funds)
17|5mall Business Econamic | Job Creation | 09-0004 550,000 45,337 544,663 $44,663
Stimulus |
18}Small Business Economilc | Sob Creation 10-0032 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
Stimulus 1l
19{Nejghbors Ass to provide | Job Creation | 10-0031 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000
technlcal assist angd
business development
program
20 [Film, Medja and Job Creation {  10-0081 $250,000 $250,000(  $250,000
Entertalnment Grant
21]F¥ 2011 Available for Job | Joh Creation NR $180,112 5180,112 $180,112
Creatlon
7




22 |FY 2011 Avallable for Arts and NR $185,000 $185,000 $185,000
Atts and Culture Culture
23| FY 2011 Ava¥able for Parks and NR $316,292 $316,292 $316,202
Open Spaces Qpep Spaces
24|FY 2011 Avallable for Quality of NR $1,203,545 $1,203,545|  $291,062]  $912/483
Quality of Life Life
Subtotal 810,654,499 $3,4B3,657| $7,170,792 55,576,905 31,593,887
$5,576,905] _$1,593,887
Total Budget Amount : $ 7,170,752
NR - No CRA Reselution $1,884,949
R - CRA Resolution Passed $5,285,843

47,170,792




- . . City Hall
City of Miami 3500 Pan American
Drive
: Miami, FL. 33133
Leg iSIatlon www.mlamigov.com

CRA Resoiution: CRA-R-11-0012

File Number: 11-00134 Tinal Action Date: 2/28/2011

REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENC
("CRA"), WITH ATTACHMENT(S), APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE GRA'S
AMENDED SPECIAL REVENUE FUND BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
COMMENGCING OCTOBER 1, 2010 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2011;
FURTHER DIRECTING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT A COPY OF
THE AMENDED BUDGET TO THE CITY OF MIAM! AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY.

ARESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF GOMMISSIONERS OF THE?@M%%%

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Omni Redevelopment Disirlct Community
Redevelopment Agency ("CRA"), by Resolution No. CRA-R-10-0092, passed and adopted on October
14, 2010, approved and adopted the CRA's Special Revenue Fund Budget for the fiscal year
commencing October 1, 2010 and ending Sepiember 30, 2011; and

WHEREAS, It Is necessary to amend the budget to reflect the actual tax increment funds
received in January 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners wishes to approve and adopt the CRA's amended
Special Revenue Fund Budget for the fiscal year commencing October 1, 2010 and ending September
30, 2011,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS CF THE
OMN! REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF
MIAMI, FLORIDA;

Section 1. The rechtals and findings contained in the Preamble to this Resolution are adopted
by reference and incorporated herein as If fully set forth in this Section.

Sectlon 2. The CRA's amended Special Revenue Fund Budget for the flscal year commencing
October 1, 2010 and ending September 30, 2011, as attached, is approved and adopted.

Section 3. The Executive Director is directed to transmit a copy of the amended budget to the
Clty of Miami and Miami-Dade County. ’

Section 4. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

City of Miami Page 1 of 1 File Id: 11-00134 (Version: 2) Printed On: 3/3/2011

U




